inflation rate policy adjustments, and elimination of high inventory, the demand for consumer

electronics has not continued to grow optimistically like 2021. Not only is the company's production

capacity gradually increasing in accordance with our long-term plan, but also external demand is

slowing down, the actual profit performance in 2022 is lower than that in 2021. Facing of huge

changes in the market and economic environment, the pressure of competition reminds us to keep

working hard, but we are deeply confident in creating corporate value and contributing to the society

with our professional technology, rapid response for clients and continuous improvement of

management capabilities.

On behalf of Management, we would like to thank employees, shareholders, trade partners and

financial institutions for your support and trust in Apex, making us able to work through the obstacles

and challenges and maintain the Company in good shape. We are expecting to have your continuing

support for our future growth and success and we are committed to create more value for all our

stakeholders.

1. 2022 Business Report

(1)Results of Business Plans Implemented

Amount

unit: NT $Million

2022 2021 Change

% Amount % to sales Amount % to sales

Operating revenue 14,906 100% 14,801 100% 1%

Operating costs 12,077 81% 11,682 79% 3%

Gross profit 2,829 19% 3,119 21% -9%

Operating income 1,011 7% 1,477 10% -32%

Interest expense 162 1% 45 0% 260%

Profit before tax 946 6% 1,436 10% -34%

Profit after tax 878 6% 1,384 9% -37%

In 2022, the economy turned from prosperity to decline, and the actual revenue figures is declined

quarter by quarter, and until the revenue in Q4 strengthened again due to stronger demand. On

the whole, the revenue in 2022 is slightly better than that in 2021. The decrease in gross margin

was due to use of high-priced materials and an increase in fixed manufacturing overhead resulting

from the new factory. Due to the interest rate increasing and the level of bank financing remained

high in 2022, so 2022 interest expense is triple than that in 2021. Overall, we worked hard to cope